Dam reservoir. It is a small water body with a mean depth 

of 6.1 meters, constructed for the supply of portable 

drinking water and irrigation, but the communities are 

using the advantage as wild fisheries resources. 

Fish Sampling and Collection 

One hundred and ninety two (192) samples of 

selected fish species of various sizes were purchased 

from the fishermen fish landing site fortnightly. The 

Samples were carefully collected in a cooler containing 

ice block to maintain freshness and transported to 

Animal Production Laboratory, Ibrahim Badamasi